

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

SHAUNA NOEL and EMMANUELLA SENAT, :

Plaintiffs, :

-against- :

15-CV-5236 (LTS) (KHP)

CITY OF NEW YORK, :

Defendant. :

-----X

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN REPLY  
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO RECONSIDER**

Craig Gurian  
Anti-Discrimination Center, Inc.  
157 East 86th Street, 4th Floor  
New York, New York 10028  
(212) 537-5824  
*Co-Counsel for Plaintiffs*

Mariann Meier Wang  
Heather Gregorio  
Cuti Hecker Wang LLP  
305 Broadway, Suite 607  
New York, New York 10007  
(212) 620-2600  
*Co-Counsel for Plaintiffs*

July 10, 2023

*On the brief:*  
Craig Gurian

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

Argument..... 1

POINT I  
THE POLICY’S IMPOSITION OF DISPROPORTIONATE RACIAL  
DISADVANTAGE IN ANY SINGLE CD TYPOLOGY CONSTITUTES  
A COMPLETE, CONSUMMATED, AND SUFFICIENT INJURY. .... 1

POINT II  
THE SJ OPINION’S DOCTRINE THAT A PROTECTED-CLASS  
GROUP’S BEING “HELPED AND HURT” IN DIFFERENT AREAS  
INSULATES A DEFENDANT FROM LIABILITY IS FOREIGN  
TO FAIR HOUSING ACT JURISPRUDENCE ..... 2

POINT III  
THE QUALITY OF THE HOUSING FOR WHICH OPPORTUNITIES  
ARE SKEWED IS IRRELEVANT TO THE QUESTION OF LIABILITY  
AND FOREIGN TO FAIR HOUSING ACT JURISPRUDENCE ..... 5

POINT IV  
DEFENDANT CANNOT AND DOES NOT REBUT THE FACT THAT  
THE APPLICATION POOL IN A LOTTERY DOES NOT CORRELATE  
TO THE PRE-EXISTING RACIAL DEMOGRAPHICS OF THE  
COMMUNITY DISTRICT IN WHICH THE HOUSING IS LOCATED ..... 6

POINT V  
ELABORATING ON THE SJ OPINION’S FINDING ON WHAT HAPPENS  
AT THE CD-TYPOLOGY LEVEL WILL STREAMLINE TRIAL AND  
CLARIFY THE RECORD FOR APPEAL ..... 9

POINT VI  
DEFENDANT FAILS TO ADDRESS LANGUAGE IN THE FAIR  
HOUSING ACT AND THE CITY HRL SPECIFYING THAT IT IS  
UNLAWFUL TO DENY “A DWELLING” (SINGULAR) OR “A  
HOUSING ACCOMMODATION” (SINGULAR), RESPECTIVELY ..... 11

POINT VII  
DEFENDANT FAILS TO APPRECIATE WHAT THE MANDATORY  
INDEPENDENT LIBERAL CONSTRUCTION ANALYSIS UNDER THE  
CITY HRL REQUIRES ..... 11

Conclusion..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Albunio v. City of New York*,  
16 N.Y.3d 472 (N.Y. 2011)..... 11, 12, 13

*Anderson v. HotelsAB, LLC*,  
No. 15 Civ. 712(LTS)(JLC), 2015 WL 5008771 (S.D.N.Y. Aug 24, 2015)..... 12

*Bennett v. Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.*,  
92 A.D.3d 29 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dept. 2011) ..... 11, 12

*Buchanan v. Warley*,  
245 U.S. 60 (1917) ..... 3

*Cabrera v. Jakobovitz*,  
24 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1994) ..... 3

*Comer v. Cisneros*,  
37 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 1994) ..... 1, 2

*Gladstone Realtors v. Village of Bellwood*,  
441 U.S. 91, 94 (1979) ..... 3

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,  
455 U.S. 363 (1982) ..... 14

*Langlois v. Abington Hous. Auth.*,  
234 F.Supp.2d 33 (D. Mass. 2002)..... 2

*MHANY Mgmt., Inc. v. Cnty. of Nassau*,  
819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016) ..... 3

*Noel v. City of New York*,  
2023 WL 3160261 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 28, 2023) ..... *passim*

*RST (2005) Inc. v. Research in Motion, Ltd*,  
597 F. Supp. 2d 362, 365 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 14

*United States v. Hylton*,  
944 F.Supp.2d 176 (D. Conn. 2013) ..... 5

*United States v. Pelzer Realty Co., Inc.*,  
484 F.2d 438 (5th Cir. 1973)..... 3

*Williams v. NYCHA*,  
61 A.D.3d 62 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dept. 2009) ..... 11, 12, 13

*Zuch v. Hussey*,  
394 F. Supp. 1028 (E.D. Mich. 1975) ..... 3

Statutes and Legislative History

42 U.S.C. § 3601 *et seq.* (the Fair Housing Act).....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 3604(a) ..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 3604(b)..... 11

NYC Admin. Code § 8-107(5)(a)(1) ..... 11

NYC Admin. Code § 8-107(5)(a)(2) ..... 11

NYC Admin. Code § 8-107(17)(a)(1) ..... 14

NYC Admin. Code § 8-107(17)(a)(2) ..... 14

NYC Admin. Code § 8-130 ..... 12, 13, 14

NYC Admin. Code § 8-130(b) ..... 14

NYC Local Law 35 of 2016 ..... 11, 12, 13, 14

NYC Local Law 35 of 2016 (accompanying Committee Report)..... 11, 12, 13, 14

NYC Local Law 85 of 2005 – Restoration Act ..... 11, 12, 13

NYC Local Law 85 of 2005 – Restoration Act (accompanying Committee Report) ..... 11, 12, 13

Regulations

24 C.F.R. § 100.70(a) ..... 1

24 C.F.R. § 100.70(d)(4) ..... 4

Tables

Table 1: Demographic Distribution of Outsider Apparently Eligible Applicants  
and of All Apparently Eligible Applicants ..... 7

Table 2: CD Typologies, with Project Counts and Typologies ..... 8

Table 3: Groups Denied Opportunity to Compete on Level  
Playing Field – Among All Applicants ..... 9

Table 4: Groups Denied Opportunity to Compete on Level  
Playing Field – Among Apparently Eligible Applicants ..... 10
